

No. 05-198

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NOKIA INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GARRETT NAQUIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.*
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

ALAN UNTEREINER*
DAMON TAAFFE
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Case Presents An Invaluable Opportunity To Correct Deep Confusion In The Circuits Regarding The Applicability And Meaning Of The Presumption Against Preemption	6
II. The Court Should Take This Opportunity To Reexamine The Presumption Against Preemption	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbot v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.3d 1108 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 908 (1988)	12
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2488 (2004)	5, 12, 13
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	11
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	19
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. City of Plymouth</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 643 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	11
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 406 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10, 11, 12
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	19
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	18
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings and Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	19
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	19
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	17
<i>Groh v. Ramierz</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	11
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	11
<i>Maier v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 220 (7th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	17
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	1, 2
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	1
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	20
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	12
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 811 (2003)	9
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. California Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 346 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2003), 540 U.S. 1104 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	17
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:	
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8	15
U.S. CONST. Art. VI	15
47 U.S.C. § 301	2
47 U.S.C. § 303	2
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)	2
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(b)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (continued)

	Page(s)
47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(d)	2
47 C.F.R. § 2.803(a)	2
 Miscellaneous:	
S. BREYER, ACTIVE LIBERTY: INTERPRETING OUR DEMOCRATIC CONSTITUTION (2005)	19
Clement & Dinh, <i>When Uncle Sam Steps In</i> , LEGAL TIMES, June 19, 2000	14
Davis, <i>Unmasking The Presumption in Favor of Preemption</i> , 53 S.C. L. REV. 967 (2002)	17
Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000)	14, 15
W. ESKRIDGE ET AL., LEGISLATION AND STATUTORY INTERPRETATION (2000)	19
Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 767 (1994)	17, 18
Gardbaum, <i>Rethinking Constitutional Federalism</i> , 74 TEX. L. REV. 795 (1996)	15
Goldsmith, <i>Statutory Foreign Affairs Preemption</i> , 2000 S. CT. REV. 175	14, 16, 18
Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Use of the Bands 825-845 MHz and 870-890 MHz,</i> 89 FCC 2d 58 (1982)	2
